
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Ann Little on 033 022 22654 
Email: ann.little@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

9 June 2022 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held at 10.30 am on Monday, 20 June 2022 at 
County Hall, Chichester. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 
1. Chairman’s Welcome and Introductions   

 
 

2. Membership Updates   
 
Members of the Council are asked to note that Mr Arif Syed will be the Muslim 
representative on Committee A. 
 

3. Members’ Interests   
 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt, 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
Members to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

5. Still Standing Report  (Pages 7 - 76) 
 
Members of the Council are asked to consider the Still Standing report produced 
by NASACRE in November 2021 on future directions for SACREs.   
 

6. Agreed Syllabus Update   
 
Karen Hammond to give an update to SACRE on the Agreed Syllabus and 
training. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7. The 2022 RE Report Card  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
Members of the Council are asked to consider the 2022 RE Report Card report 
by the ReThink RE organisation.  An extract can be found attached to these 
papers but the full report can be found on the ReThinkRE website. 
 

8. SACRE Annual Report   
 
Karen Hammond to give an update to SACRE on progress of the work by the 
sub-groups on the annual report and the development plan. 
 

9. White Paper on Education   
 
Karen Hammond to update the Council on the implications of the White Paper 
on Education. 
 

10. Update from Director of Education and Skills   
 
Paul Wagstaff, Director of Education and Skills, to give a verbal update to 
SACRE. 
 

11. NASACRE Conference   
 
Rev Pitkeathly to give an update to SACRE on the NASACRE Conference which 
he attended on 23 May 2022. 
 

12. Dates of Future Meetings   
 
Future meeting dates are: 21 November 2022 and 27 February 2023. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

Page 2

https://www.rethinkre.org/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/opportunity-for-all-strong-schools-with-great-teachers-for-your-child
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/opportunity-for-all-strong-schools-with-great-teachers-for-your-child


 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
21 March 2022 – At a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education held at 10.30 am at County  Hall, Chichester and via Microsoft Teams. 
Virtual participants are indicated with an asterisk below. 

 
Present:  
 
Committee A 
 
Mrs Bell – Jewish 
Mr Edmondson – Humanists UK 
Mrs Flood – Roman Catholic* 
Mrs Ghundale – Sikh* 
Rev Higgin-Botham – United Reformed Church 
Rev Pitkeathly – Free Churches* 
Mr Sheldon – Baptist Union* 
Major Warner – Salvation Army 
 
Committee B 
 
Mrs Black – Church of England 
Rev Higgins – Church of England 
Mrs Smith (Vice-Chairman) – Church of England* 
 
Committee C 
 
Ms Barker – Teacher Representative (NEU)* 
Ms Elphick – Teacher Representative (Special) 
Rev Millwood – Teacher Representative (Secondary)* 
 
Committee D 
 
Cllr Ali – Local Education Authority 
Cllr Burgess – Local Education Authority* 
Cllr Burrett (Chairman) – Local Education Authority 
Cllr Jupp – Local Education Authority* 
Cllr Nagel – Local Education Authority* 
Cllr Pendleton – Local Education Authority* 
Cllr Quinn – Local Education Authority* 
 
Co-optees 
Ms Tulloch 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
Ms Hock (Quaker), Mrs Jones (Baha’i) (Committee A); Mr Simpson (Committee 
B); Mr Bird (Teacher Representative - Primary) (Committee C); Cllr Lord 
(Committee D). 
 
Absent:  
Rev Carn (Methodist) (Committee A); Mr Cornford (Teacher Representative) 
(Committee C). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
  

21.    Chairman’s Welcome and Introductions  
 
21.1     The Chairman welcomed all members of SACRE to the hybrid 
meeting being held in the Council Chamber and on-line.  He also 
welcomed Ms Joanna Tulloch from the University of Chichester. 
  

22.    Membership Updates  
 
22.1     The Chairman reported that there had been no confirmed updates to 
the membership since the last meeting.  However, he invited the members 
of the Council to meet Ms Tulloch who had applied to be a member of 
SACRE and it was considered that she could best serve as a co-optee.  
Ms Tulloch reported that she is responsible for RE training for primary 
school trainee teachers at the University and had a background in teaching 
RE. 
  
22.2     Resolved - That Ms Tulloch be appointed to SACRE as a co-opted 
member. 
  
22.3     Ms Barker asked for clarity on the remit of Committee C and was 
informed that the Committee represented teachers, school sectors and 
teachers’ unions.  Currently there were two vacancies for union 
representatives and Ms Barker agreed to invite colleagues from other 
unions to try and fill the vacancies.  
  

23.    Members’ Interests  
 
23.1     Mrs Smith and Rev Millwood declared personal interests in Agenda 
Item No 8, on School Workforce Data, as the data included information 
from the schools where they were employed – Bishop Luffa School, 
Chichester, and Holy Trinity School, Crawley.  Ms Barker declared a 
general interest in the same item as a teacher at Felpham Community 
College.   
  

24.    Minutes of the last meeting  
 
24.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 
2021 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 
  

25.    Agreed Syllabus Update  
 
25.1     Mrs Hammond reported that one primary network meeting, on the 
implementation of the Agreed Syllabus and its impact, had taken place 
since the last meeting.  Twenty-six places had been registered for out of 
the maximum 30 but only 19 attendees had turned up, with a number of 
late apologies. Evaluation of the feedback had been extremely positive. 
Training materials were available for those who had attended the training.  
The next training session for primary schools is scheduled for 14 June 
2022. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



25.2     It was agreed that training for secondary schools on the Agreed 
Syllabus was important and the Church of England Diocese had recently 
established a secondary network for heads of RE and colleagues, which 
could be a channel for engagement. 
  
25.3     Mrs Hammond advised SACRE that consideration needed to be given 
to what a future training programme might look like.  Feedback from 
schools was that they were adapting to the new Agreed Syllabus but there 
were other pressures on schools including Covid, staffing and budgets.  
Some schools also expressed difficulties accessing some of the faith 
communities because of their geographical location.   

  
25.4     Members of SACRE offered opportunities to link their organisations 
with schools for visits and resources.  Consideration would be given as to 
how SACRE could run resource day activities and support schools.   

  
25.5     Ms Tulloch expressed a wish to involve trainee primary school 
teachers from the University of Chichester with the work of SACRE and 
agreed to discuss with Mrs Hammond how that might happen. 

  
25.6     Mrs Hammond suggested it might be an idea for SACRE to work up 
a Development Plan to give a clear reflection of where they were and 
aspirations for the future.  She would reflect on the issues and points 
raised at the meeting, have some conversations with SACRE members and 
report back to the next meeting. 
  

26.    SACRE Annual Report  
 
26.1     Mrs Hammond reported that she had attended a training session on 
annual reports run by the National Association of Standing Advisory 
Councils on Religious Education (NASACRE).  She reported there were 
various sections of the report to complete, some could be completed easily 
but the analysis of examination results could not happen until late August. 
Mrs Hammond suggested that work should begin on the annual report with 
the intention of completing it by the end of September 2022.  She felt it 
would be good to start by completing a self-evaluation to establish how 
things currently stood, to form some small sub-groups to provide feedback 
and evidence gathering, and produce a development plan for what SACRE 
would like to deliver in the future, e.g. evaluating the impact of the new 
Agreed Syllabus, training opportunities, looking forward to the launch in 
2025 of the next Agreed Syllabus, how schools were supported by SACRE.   

  
26.2     SACRE members were encouraged to review other SACRE annual 
reports to gain ideas of the topics that could be included in the annual 
report. 

  
26.3     Resolved – That Mrs Hammond circulates the self-evaluation tool 
and the annual report framework, and members of SACRE are asked to 
volunteer for the sub-groups. 
  

27.    Update from Director of Education and Skills  
 
27.1     The Director of Education and Skills was unable to join the meeting 
so Mrs Hammond updated the meeting that the briefing note for County 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Council Members on how to utilise conversations on RE with their local 
schools would be circulated soon.  Cllr Jupp agreed to follow up with the 
Director to ensure despatch. 
  
27.2     Further to minute 18.2 of the minutes of the meeting on 
22 November 2021 there had been no engagement with the West Sussex 
Youth Cabinet as they had been undertaking elections in March 2022.  
Mrs Hammond agreed to pick up with the Director once the elections were 
over. 

  
27.3     Referring to minute 19.3 of the minutes of the meeting on 
22 November 2021, SACRE discussed ways of gathering an overview of 
what is happening in schools and a mechanism of gathering information.  
It was agreed there were options through the Schools Forum, Executive 
Headteacher meetings and governor training. 
  

28.    School Workforce Data for 2020  
 
28.1 The meeting reviewed further the School Workforce Data for 2020 
from a sample of secondary schools collated by the National Association of 
Teachers of RE.  It appeared, from the voluntary responses, that academy 
schools had not contributed information.  SACRE members felt that they 
would have to seek out some statistical data to understand how much 
time schools were giving to teaching religious education in schools.  The 
Covid pandemic had meant that many of the normal inspections, e.g. 
SIAMs, had not taken place so information was scarce. 
 
28.2 Resolved – That gathering information on the proportion of time 
schools are giving to teaching religious education within the curriculum be 
investigated and included in the proposed development plan. 
  

29.    Any Other Business  
 
29.1     Mrs Hammond reported on an approach from Peter Hemming from 
the Department of Sociology at the University of Surrey, who was keen to 
make links with local SACREs and RE/PSHE teachers/co-ordinators in local 
schools.  Mrs Smith agreed to take Mr Hemming’s details and share with 
schools. 
  
29.2     Mr Edmondson asked whether SACRE had considered the 2018 CoRE 
report?  SACRE felt it had been discussed when it had been published and 
would direct Mr Edmondson to the appropriate minutes. 
  

30.    Dates of Future Meetings  
 
30.1 SACRE noted that the next meeting would be held on 20 June 2022.  
The meeting agreed to continue with the meetings in person at County 
Hall, Chichester, with the hybrid option for joining being available for 
those who required it. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.14 pm 
 
 
Chairman

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



STILL STANDING 
A report on future directions for SACREs 

 

 

 

A report on the joint REC/NASACRE LAN Pilot project 2020-21 

Claire Clinton 

November 2021 

 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report is an analysis of a joint REC/NASACRE project which ran from May 2020 to June 2021.  The ‘LAN Project’ 
aimed to test out the recommendations of the Commission on RE regarding SACREs.  For the project, funded by 
Culham St Gabriel’s Trust, four SACREs engaged in action-research into the Commission on Religious Education’s 
report recommendations on the future viability of SACREs. 

In September 2018 the Commission on RE gave a call to government and RE bodies for wide ranging reforms to the 
present law around RE in English schools. In section 7, their report details what is positive and important in the work 
of SACREs which the Commissioners would want retained in a modified form, as local area networks. The 
Commission report goes on in its recommendations in section 8, to suggest a number of possible changes to improve 
the make-up of SACREs and their work within local communities and schools. Over a one-year period, May 2020-July 
2021, this local area network project has sought to investigate the proposals in recommendation 8, specifically 8b 
and 8e of the CoRE report, through analysis of case studies produced by four SACREs. 

 The case study in Barking and Dagenham showed how a small amount of funding to a SACRE/LAN can be 
highly effective and impactful for teachers of RE, providing opportunities for support to all schools and 
connect schools with faith/belief/other support groups. 

 The Bath and NE Somerset action research project demonstrated that the National Entitlement is useful for 
structuring a renewed Agreed Syllabus. A SACRE Agreed Syllabus review tool was created as part of this 
research p
[...]
 (it should follow on logically  from the discussion above, it should take the form of a 
‘How to’  question, e.g. how do we form a partnership between a museum and a school ) 

 Ethical considerations (please see the appendix i Ethical Guidelines for Researchers- this section should 
discuss whether there were any particular ethical problems you faced in this project and how  you dealt with 
them) 

 Planning the Intervention (what did you need to find out, what did you plan, what did you hope to achieve, 
what did you think would be a good outcome, did you have a way of measuring success? Did you have some 
qualitative criteria?) 

 The intervention (what did you do? What data did you collect? Were there any problems?- a neat way of 
presenting what you did at each stage of the action research is to provide a data collection table). The chart 
below gives an imaginary example of data collection addressing the first step of the action research cycle. 

 Data collection table: fictional example  

 Date & 
place 

 researcher  data  notes  Decisions 
/observations 
/comments 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



 

21 

 

 2.4.2020 

 Museum 
x 

 JS  Interview with 
Museum head of 
learning 

 Notes made 
and shared 
with research 
team 

  

 10.4.20 

  
 LF, JS, EF  Reading of govt. 

policies, previous 
evaluations etc 

 shared with 
team  

  

 12.4.2020  
 School x 

 PJ  Interview with 
CEO of the X MAT 

 Notes shared 
with research 
team 

  

 20.4.2020  LF  Structured focus 
group meeting 
with SACRE 
members and RE 
teachers 

 Recorded, 
transcribed by 
LM. Report 
shared with 
research team  

  

  How the data was analysed (a brief account of how the data collected about the implementation was 
interpreted according to the success criteria or objectives) 

 The outcomes (what was the outcome? Positive and negative findings are equally valuable to your 
community of practitioners. 

 Reflection and discussion of the outcomes (Because action research is abou
[...]
 

deeper understanding of life 
it intends, but the analytical 
mind it encourages.

NAT, YEAR 9 

SIR PETER BOTTOMLEY MP, FATHER OF THE HOUSE

RE is the one time 
in school where 
you can talk, listen 

and try to make sense of 
people, events and beliefs 
in the world.

SHREYA, YEAR 10 

IN RELIGION AND WORLDVIEWS
FOR ALL PUPILS IN ALL SCHOOLS, 
TAUGHT BY WELL-QUALIFIED AND 

TRAINED TEACHERS

WHAT PUPILS SAY:

WITH THE LAW 

SCHOOLS ENSURING HIGH-QUALITY
PROVISION BY ADOPTING THE 
VISION FOR RE SET OUT IN THE 2018 

THE WAY FORWARD
CoRE REPORT RELIGION AND WORLDVIEWS: 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Still Standing Report
	Item No 5 - NASACRE STILL STANDING Full report

	7 The 2022 RE Report Card



Minutes of the meeting


 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
20 June 2022 – At a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester and via Microsoft Teams.  
Virtual participants are indicated with an asterisk below. 

 
Committee A 

 
Mrs Bell – Jewish 
Mr Edmondson – Humanists UK 
Mrs Flood – Roman Catholic* 
Mrs Jones – Baha’i 
Mr Sheldon – Baptist Union 
Mr Syed - Muslim 
Major Warner – Salvation Army 

 
Committee B 

 
Mrs Black – Church of England* 
Rev Higgins – Church of England 
Mr Simpson – Church of England 
Mrs Smith (Vice-Chairman) – Church of England 

 
Committee C 

 
Ms Barker – Teacher Representative* 
Mr Bird - Teacher Representative (Primary) 
Mr Cornford – NASUWT, the Teacher’s Union 
Ms Elphick – Teacher Representative (Special) 
Rev Millwood – Teacher Representative (Secondary) 

 
Committee D 

 
Cllr Ali – Local Education Authority* 
Cllr Burgess – Local Education Authority 
Cllr Burrett (Chairman) – Local Education Authority 
Cllr Lord – Local Education Authority* 
Cllr Pendleton – Local Education Authority 
Cllr Quinn – Local Education Authority  

 
Co-optees 

 
Ms Tulloch* 

 
Apologies for Absence:  

 
Rev Higgin-Botham (United Reformed Church), Ms Hock (Quaker) and Rev 
Pitkeathly (Free Churches) (Committee A); Cllr Jupp (Local Education Authority) 
and Cllr Nagel (Local Education Authority) (Committee D) 

 
 
 



Absent:  
 

Rev Carn (Methodist) and Mrs Ghundale (Sikh) (Committee A) 
 

Observing on behalf of the Hindu community: 
 
Mr Soni 

 
  

1.    Chairman’s Welcome and Introductions  
 
1.1        The Chairman welcomed all members of SACRE to the hybrid 
meeting being held in the Council Chamber and on-line.  He also 
welcomed Mr Soni, from the Hindu community, who was joining on-line to 
observe the meeting with a consideration to joining the membership. 
  

2.    Membership Updates  
 
2.1        The Chairman welcomed Mr Syed who had agreed to return as the 
Muslim representative on Committee A.   
  

3.    Members’ Interests  
 
3.1     No interests were declared. 
  

4.    Minutes of the last meeting  
 
4.1        Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 
be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
  
4.2        Ms Barker updated under point 22.3 that there were other union 
representatives interested in joining SACRE but due to cover difficulties in 
schools they were unable to attend.  Unions were putting forward cases 
for additional facilities time and it was hoped there might be a solution by 
the next meeting. 

  
4.3        Mrs Hammond reported that the action under point 25.5 was still 
outstanding but it was still intended for her to meet with Ms Tulloch. 

  
4.4        Under point 27.2 Mrs Hammond reported that work on engaging the 
Youth Cabinet could begin now that the elections were over. 

  
4.5        Under point 28.1, Mr Syed asked whether there was data on how 
many people from world religions were teaching religious education in 
schools.  It was confirmed that information was not available but 
Mrs Hammond agreed to include a request for information in the 
questionnaire being circulated to schools to see if that information could 
be gathered. 

  
4.6        Under point 29.1 Mrs Smith reported that responding to 
Mr Hemming had been delayed but was now progressing. 
  

5.    Still Standing Report  
 



5.1        Mrs Hammond introduced the item highlighting that it was an 
interesting report with lots of comments and recommendations. 
  
5.2        SACRE members felt many aspects and recommendations of the 
report had been picked up in previous discussions, eg funding, teaching 
approach, title, academies, etc, but it was felt that the document could be 
pertinent for the self-evaluation work taking place and could help 
contribute to the next version of the Agreed Syllabus.   
  
5.3        It was agreed that SACRE membership needed to be representative 
of the religious make-up of the county and it could also be worth 
considering academy representation.  Academy trusts can use their own 
plan for the teaching of religious education but if they could be 
encouraged to use the Agreed Syllabus that would be a good outcome. 
  
5.4        Resolved – that SACRE welcomed the report and would consider its 
contents within the self-evaluation work for the Annual Report, 
Development Plan and future Agreed Syllabus.  
  

6.    Agreed Syllabus Update  
 
6.1        Mrs Hammond reported that a primary training session on “How do 
we assess good quality RE” had taken place on 14 June 2022 led by 
herself, Mrs Black and Freya Breathnach.  The meeting had been attended 
by 19 teachers although more had booked on but had needed to give 
apologies closer to the time, but all asked for information from the 
training.  Evaluation comments were being compiled but it was felt it had 
been a successful session. 
  
6.2        Mrs Hammond thanked Mrs Black and Freya Breathnach for their 
commitment to the three training sessions which had all been successful.   
  
6.3        Discussion at the training session raised that information on SACRE 
and what facilities could be provided to schools would be welcomed.  No 
training was planned for the next academic year but the idea previously 
raised of running three locality based SACRE fairs, where teachers could 
interact with faith leaders and members of SACRE, was welcomed. 
  
6.4        Discussion was also given to running a Youth Voice conference for 
young people.  This had run for four years prior to the pandemic, being 
held in the summer term.  The last event had attendees from 14 
secondary schools.  It was acknowledged that it took about a year of 
preparation to run the Youth Voice conference.  It was agreed that to start 
working on a conference was not feasible with the pressures on SACRE of 
the Annual Report and the Development Plan.  Mrs Smith suggested she 
pull together a costing proposal with Mrs Hammond to share with SACRE 
members.  Several SACRE members offered free facilities for the Youth 
Voice conference and the fairs. 
  

7.    The 2022 RE Report Card  
 
7.1        The Chairman introduced the report which he felt was very mixed 
and contradicted some of the information in the Still Standing report. 
  



7.2        Rev Millwood reported that she was having trouble filling two 
vacancies at her school with RE specialist teachers and was having to 
consider looking at non-specialist teachers.  Discussion highlighted that 
recruitment of teachers had been very difficult this year and specialist RE 
teachers were the hardest to recruit.  To become a specialist teacher in RE 
candidates needed to have a degree in RE or Humanities.  Many 
universities did not run these courses due to low demand. 
  
7.3        The meeting discussed where the problem with training laid.  It was 
felt that RE was not considered a key subject in the curriculum from as 
early as Key Stage 3 and its importance was diminished by other 
curriculum pressures.  Additionally young people could not see such a 
clear future career path from RE and Humanities studies.  Mr Wagstaff 
suggested that perhaps SACRE could engage with the bodies who provided 
additional support and training to new teachers to enhance RE training. 
  
7.4        It was recognised there could not be a quick resolution to the 
recruitment problem. 
  

8.    SACRE Annual Report  
 
8.1        Mrs Hammond reported that two Zoom meetings had taken place on 
11 and 15 May for the sub-group work but had not been well attended.  
She reminded SACRE members that they needed to be proactive and 
involved to help develop a SACRE vision, to show what SACRE stands for 
and to prepare for the future. Mrs Hammond agreed to resend her email 
on the sub-groups round again. 
  
8.2        Mrs Hammond could not confirm the timeline for the Annual Report 
but hoped it would be after the October 2022 half term so that the 
summer exam results could be digested.  Other information needed would 
be information on how performance is in schools, not just exam results 
but delivery and support, what is happening in schools with collective 
worship, and SIAMS reports for faith schools.  It was considered whether 
all SACRE members could research a few school websites each to collate 
information rather than troubling schools for the information. 
  
8.3        Mrs Hammond also suggested that to raise the profile of SACRE 
thought could be given to producing a SACRE newsletter to send to 
schools and perhaps a SACRE website. 
  

9.    White Paper on Education  
 
9.1        Mrs Hammond introduced the item by informing SACRE that the 
White Paper published on 28 March had four key recommendations but the 
element that had most impact for SACRE was that by 2030 all children 
would benefit from being taught in families of schools or academy trusts.  
However, it was thought that the teaching of religious education would 
remain unchanged and would continue as existing.   
  
9.2        Academies are required to deliver religious education but do not 
have to follow the Agreed Syllabus, however Mrs Hammond reported that 
she was aware that some academy schools were following the West 



Sussex Agreed Syllabus.  It was agreed that SACRE needed to be 
proactive with schools to encourage the delivery of the Agreed Syllabus. 
  
9.3        Mr Wagstaff told SACRE that how it engages with maintained 
schools, academies and MATS going forward could raise the profile of the 
West Sussex Agreed Syllabus.  The Development Plan needs to build in 
ways to ensure that all schools can see that SACRE is adding value. 
  

10.    Update from Assistant Director of Education and Skills  
 
10.1     Mr Wagstaff reported he was pleased to hear the update on the 
primary training event and the positive feedback.  The Teaching School 
Hub is a key network for professional development of teachers. 
  
10.2     Mr Wagstaff acknowledged the challenge of recruiting staff and 
informed SACRE that recruitment was covered in the Education and Skills 
Strategy which was currently being worked on with stakeholders.  It was 
hoped that when the Strategy was launched in early 2023 it would help 
work with key partnerships.  This could be an ideal opportunity for seeing 
the work of SACRE as part of a partnership going forward for the next 
three years. 
  

11.    NASACRE Conference  
 
11.1     Rev Pitkeathly had attended the NASACRE Conference but was 
unable to be at the meeting to give an update.  He had however shared a 
summary from NASACRE which Mrs Hammond agreed to circulate.  Any 
items for discussion could be picked up at the next meeting. 
  

12.    Any Other Business  
 
12.1     Mr Edmondson asked Mrs Hammond about a letter he had prepared 
for schools on humanism and asked if it could be circulated to schools.  
Mrs Hammond suggested that it would be better to incorporate the 
information into the document being prepared on all SACRE faiths and this 
was agreed. 
  

13.    Dates of Future Meetings  
 
13.1     SACRE noted that the next meeting would be held on 21 November 
2022 at County Hall, Chichester, with the hybrid option for joining being 
available for those who required it. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman


